
 
 

 

 

Babycakes 

CY1082 Square Neck Sweater 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

BACK 
With 4.5mm needles cast on Cast 
on 60[66:72:76] sts. 
Work 14 rows in K1, P1 rib. 
Continue working in stst until 
back measures 20.5[23:25.5:28] 
cm (8[9:10:11]ins). 

 
Shape armhole 
Cast off 4 sts at beg of next 2 
rows** 
Continue working in stst until 
armhole measures 
14[15:16.5:18]cm (5½[6:6½:7]ins) 
Work 8 rows in gs. 
 
Button border (this part will tuck 
under button band at front)  
K21[23:25:27] and turn 
Working on these sts only knit 8 
more rows 
Cast off. 
 
 

Rejoin yarn to remaining sts and 
cast off 14[16:18:18]sts at centre 
neck (21[23:25:27]sts remain) 
 
Working on these sts only knit 8 
more rows. 
Cast off. 
 
FRONT 
Work as for Back to ** 
 
Continue working in stst until 
armhole measures 
10[11.5:13:14]cm 
(4[4½:5:5½]ins). 
 
Next row: P14[16:18:18], 
K24[26:28:32], P14[16:18:18] 
Next row: Knit 
Repeat these 2 rows twice more. 
Next row: P14[16:18:18], K6 and 
turn 
Working on these sts only 
continue as follows: 
Next row: Knit 

Next row: P14[16:18:18], K6  
Repeat these 2 rows 3[4:5:6] 
times 
Work 4 rows in gs. 
 
Buttonhole row 
K3, K2tog, yfd, K4[5:6:6] K2tog, 
yfd, K4[5:6:6], K2tog, yfd, K3 
 
Work 4 more rows in gs. 
Cast off. 
 
Cast off 16[18:20:20]sts at centre 
neck.  Rejoin yarn to remaining 
sts. 
Next row: K6, P14[16:18:18] 
Working on these sts only 
continue as follows: 
Next row: Knit 
Next row: K6, P14[16:18:18] 
Repeat these 2 rows 3[4:5:6] 
times 
Work 4 rows in gs. 
 
 

Measurements 

Size  1-2 years 3-4 years 5-6 years 7-8 years 

To fit chest  
 

(in) 
(cm) 

20 
50.5 

23 
58.5 

25 
63.5 

26½  
67 

Actual chest  
measurement 

(in) 
(cm) 

24 
58.5 

26 
66.5 

28 
71 

30 
76 

Back neck to hem (in) 
(cm) 

15 
38 

16½ 
42  

17½  
38.5 

19½ 
38.5 

Sleeve length to 
underarm  

(in) 
(cm) 

8 
20.5 

10½ 
26.5  

11   
29 

11   
29 

 

Materials 

Cygnet Babycakes 
Blueberry Muffin 

300g 1 1 2 2 

 

Needles 
 

Buttons Tension 

1 pair of 4.5mm (UK 7/US 7) 
 

6 buttons 
4 stitch  markers 

18 sts over 21 rows in stocking stitch 
on 4.5mm needles 

 

IT IS ESSENTIAL TO WORK TO THE STATED TENSION TO ENSURE THE CORRECT SIZING. If you tension square has 

less stitches, use a thinner needle, if more, use a thicker needle. 

 

  

 

 

Abbreviations 

col colour inc increase gs garter stitch patt pattern 
k knit foll following stst stocking stitch dec decrease 
p purl st stitches ins/cm inches/centimetres 
rs right side Yfd Yarn forward K2tog Knit 2 together 

 

 



Buttonhole row 
K3, K2tog, yfd, K4[5:6:6] K2tog, 
yfd, K4[5:6:6], K2tog, yfd, K2 
 
Work 4 more rows in gs. 
Cast off. 
 
SLEEVES (Make two) 
Cast on 36[38:38:40]sts and work 
10 rows in K2, P2 rib. 
 
Working in stst, inc 1 st at each 
end of 5th and every following 6th 
rows until there are 
52[56:56:58]sts. 

 
Continue straight until sleeve 
measures 24[25.5:26.5:28]cm 
(9½[10:10½:11]ins) 
Place a marker at each end of last 
row. 
Work a further 6 rows in stst. 
Cast off. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Making up 
Tuck back shoulder button bands 
under front buttonhole bands and 
stitch together at sleeve edge. 
Fold sleeves in half lengthways. 
Place folds to shoulder seams 
ensuring the buttonholes are 
lying at the front of jumper. Sew 
sleeve in place. 
Join side and sleeve seams.  
Sew on buttons. 
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