



CY1082 Square Neck Sweater

Measurements						
Size		1-2 years	3-4 years	5-6 years	7-8 years	
To fit chest	(in)	20	23	25	26½	
	(cm)	50.5	58.5	63.5	67	
Actual chest	(in)	24	26	28	30	
measurement	(cm)	58.5	66.5	71	76	
Back neck to hem	(in)	15	16½	17½	19½	
	(cm)	38	42	38.5	38.5	
Sleeve length to	(in)	8	10½	11	11	
underarm	(cm)	20.5	26.5	29	29	
Materials Cygnet Babycakes Blueberry Muffin	300g	1	1	2	2	
Needles		Buttons		Tension		
1 pair of 4.5mm (UK 7/US 7)		6 buttons 4 stitch mar	kers	18 sts over 21 rows in st on 4.5mm needles		

Abbreviations

col	colour	inc	increase	gs	garter stitch	patt	pattern
k	knit	foll	following	stst	stocking stitch	dec	decrease
p rs	purl right side	st Yfd	stitches Yarn forward	ins/cm K2tog	inches/centimetres Knit 2 together		

BACK

With 4.5mm needles cast on Cast on 60[66:72:76] sts. Work 14 rows in K1, P1 rib. Continue working in stst until back measures 20.5[23:25.5:28] cm (8[9:10:11]ins).

Shape armhole

Cast off 4 sts at beg of next 2 rows** Continue working in stst until armhole measures 14[15:16.5:18]cm (5½[6:6½:7]ins) Work 8 rows in gs.

Button border (this part will tuck under button band at front) K21[23:25:27] and turn Working on these sts only knit 8 more rows Cast off. Rejoin yarn to remaining sts and cast off 14[16:18:18]sts at centre neck (21[23:25:27]sts remain)

Working on these sts only knit 8 more rows. Cast off.

FRONT

Work as for Back to **

Continue working in stst until armhole measures 10[11.5:13:14]cm (4[4½:5:5½]ins).

Next row: P14[16:18:18], K24[26:28:32], P14[16:18:18] Next row: Knit Repeat these 2 rows twice more. Next row: P14[16:18:18], K6 and turn Working on these sts only continue as follows: Next row: Knit Next row: P14[16:18:18], K6 Repeat these 2 rows 3[4:5:6] times Work 4 rows in gs.

Buttonhole row

K3, K2tog, yfd, K4[5:6:6] K2tog, yfd, K4[5:6:6], K2tog, yfd, K3

Work 4 more rows in gs. Cast off.

Cast off 16[18:20:20]sts at centre neck. Rejoin yarn to remaining sts. Next row: K6, P14[16:18:18] Working on these sts only continue as follows: Next row: Knit Next row: K6, P14[16:18:18] Repeat these 2 rows 3[4:5:6] times Work 4 rows in gs.

Buttonhole row

K3, K2tog, yfd, K4[5:6:6] K2tog, yfd, K4[5:6:6], K2tog, yfd, K2

Work 4 more rows in gs. Cast off.

SLEEVES (Make two)

Cast on 36[38:38:40]sts and work 10 rows in K2, P2 rib.

Working in stst, inc 1 st at each end of 5^{th} and every following 6^{th} rows until there are 52[56:56:58]sts.

Continue straight until sleeve measures 24[25.5:26.5:28]cm (9½[10:10½:11]ins) Place a marker at each end of last row.

Work a further 6 rows in stst. Cast off.

Making up

Tuck back shoulder button bands under front buttonhole bands and stitch together at sleeve edge. Fold sleeves in half lengthways. Place folds to shoulder seams ensuring the buttonholes are lying at the front of jumper. Sew sleeve in place.

Join side and sleeve seams. Sew on buttons.





12-14 Adelaide Street, Bradford, West Yorkshire, BD5 0EA

CY1082© 2017 Designed by That Little Wool Shop and published by Cygnet Yarns Limited of 12-14 Adelaide Street, Bradford, BD5 0EA.

This pattern is protected by the law of Copyright of the United Kingdom and may not be reproduced or copied. This pattern may be used for manufacturing purposes up to a limit of 20 garments. For anything more than this, please contact Cygnet Yarns. All other rights are expressly reserved by Cygnet Yarns Ltd.

www.thatlittlewoolshop.co.uk